Adrian Whitfield, Chief Executive, comments:

“2011 was a pivotal year in the development of the Yule Catto Group.  With the increased scale
created by the PolymerLatex acquisition, and the subsequent sale of our Pharma business, Yule
Catto has now  become a substantial focused speciality Polymer business w ith a strong and
diversified portfolio of products and well invested facilities in Europe and Asia.

“Whilst the general economic environment requires a degree of caution, I  am pleased that the
business has made a solid start to the year, and the Board remains confident about the
prospects for the Group in 2012 and beyond.”

14 March 2012
ENQUIRIES:

Yule Catto & Co plc Tel: 01279 442791
Adrian Whitfield, Chief Executive
David Blackwood, Finance Director

MHP Communications  Tel: 020 3128 8100
Andrew Jaques
John Olsen
Ian Payne

Yule Catto & Co plc
Preliminary Results for the year ended 31 December 2011

Page 2 of 29

RESULTS SUMMARY

As reported Underlying performance(a)  IFRS

 2011 2010  2011 2010
 audited audited  audited audited
 £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000

Total sales (b) 1,116,862 582,858  1,116,862 588,547

EBITDA (c) 115,208 60,716  115,208 60,716
Operating profit  96,368 50,435  54,329 59,414
Profit before taxation 84,795 42,595  39,439 54,219

Earnings per share (g) 18.8p 14.5p  9.8p 20.7p
Dividends per share (d) 3.5p 2.6p  3.5p 2.6p

Net borrowings (e) 164,325 63,370  156,129 76,044
Cash generated from operations(f) 80,191 42,228  80,191 42,228
Free cash flow before dividends (h) 36,331 9,825  36,331 9,825

The above table represents the results of Yule Catto & Co plc, its subsidiaries and its share of joint ventures.

Pro-forma Underlying performance

 2011 2010
 unaudited unaudited
 £’000 £’000

Total sales (b) 1,268,845 1,077,694

EBITDA  132,189 120,385
Operating profit 109,650 93,206
Profit before taxation 95,977 76,966

Pro-forma numbers reflect the results of PolymerLatex as though it were under the Group’s ownership for
the relevant reporting periods, with an estimate of the associated notional finance cost for those periods.

(a) Underlying performance excludes special items as shown on the consolidated income statement.

[…]

region, extensive research and applications work is ongoing to develop the next generation of latices. This
development work is focused on improving the strength and feel of gloves, whilst maintaining the key barrier
and chemical resistance properties of the latex.

ADRIAN WHITFIELD
Chief Executive
14 March 2012

Yule Catto & Co plc
Preliminary Results for the year ended 31 December 2011

Page 8 of 29

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Profit and Loss account
The acquisition of PolymerLatex substantially changed the size of the Group.  The acquisition was completed
on 31 March 2011 after competition clearance was received.  To allow a meaningful comparison of the
results for 2011, the table below shows pro-forma results by adjusting the underlying performance of the
Group to include the underlying results of PolymerLatex for 2010 and 2011, and to allow for an estimated
interest cost of £2.1 million per quarter for the periods that the business was not actually owned.  The
underlying pro-forma results provide the most meaningful comparison of year on year performance.

 2011  2010
  PolymerLatex   PolymerLatex
 Underlying Q1 2011 Pro-forma  Underlying Full year 2010 Pro-forma
 £’m £’m £’m  £’m £’m £’m
Sales 1,116.8 152.0 1,268.8  582.8 494.9 1,077.7
Operating Profit 96.4 13.3 109.7  50.4 42.8 93.2
Profit Before Tax 84.8 11.2 96.0  42.6 34.4 77.0

Europe and
North America

Sales 777.7 135.3 913.0  335.8 444.1 779.9
Operating
Profit

73.1 12.4 85.5  36.4 41.2 77.6

Asia and ROW

Sales 339.1 16.7 355.8  247.0 50.8 297.8
Operating
Profit

32.1 0.9 33.0  23.9 1.6 25.5

Unallocated
Operating Profit

(8.8) 0.0 (8.8)  (9.9) 0.0 (9.9)

Sales, Operating Profit and Profit Before Tax - Underlying Pro-forma
Total sales increased by 18% to £1,269 million.  Volumes for the year were 3% lower and the increase in
sales value was driven in the main by the recovery of monomer price increases.  Translation increased
turnover by 1%.

Underlying pro-forma operating profit of £109.7 million was ahead by 18%, with strong profit growth in both
segments.

Had PolymerLatex been bought on the 1 January 2011 then it is estimated that the finance costs for the